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investigation are or will be available for
inspection during official business
hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the
Office of the Secretary, U.S.
International Trade Commission, 500 E
Street SW., Washington, DC 20436,
telephone (202) 205-2000. General
information concerning the Commission
may also be obtained by accessing its
Internet server at http://www.usitc.gov.
The public record for this investigation
may be viewed on the Commission’s
electronic docket (EDIS) at http://
edis.usitc.gov. Hearing-impaired
persons are advised that information on
this matter can be obtained by
contacting the Commission’s TDD
terminal on (202) 205-1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Commission instituted this investigation
under section 337 of the Tariff Act of
1930, 19 U.S.C. 1337, on March 29,
2013, based on a complaint filed by
Neology, Inc. of Poway, California
(“Neology”). The complaint, as
supplemented, alleges a violation of
section 337 by reason of infringement of
certain claims of U.S. Patent Nos.
7,081,819; 7,671,746; and 6,690,264. 78
FR 19311 (Mar. 29, 2013). The
respondents are Federal Signal
Corporation of Oakbrook, Illinois;
Federal Signal Technologies, LLC of
Irvine, California (now known as FS
Sub, LLC); Sirit Corp. of Irvine,
California (now known as Federal
Signal of Texas Corp.); and 3M
Company of St. Paul, Minnesota
(collectively, “Respondents.”) Id.

On June 17, 2013, complainant
Neology and Respondents filed a joint
motion to terminate this investigation in
its entirety based on a settlement
agreement and requested the procedural
schedule in this investigation be stayed.
On June 18, 2013, the Commission’s
investigative attorney filed a response
supporting the motion.

On June 19, 2013, the ALJ issued an
ID (Order No. 8) granting the motion to
terminate (and denying the request to
stay the investigation as moot). The ALJ
found that termination of this
investigation did not impose any undue
burdens on the public health and
welfare, competitive conditions in the
United States economy, the production
of like or directly competitive articles in
the United States, or United States
consumers. No party petitioned for
review. The Commission has
determined not to review the ID. The
investigation has been terminated.

The authority for the Commission’s
determination is contained in section
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in
sections 210.42—210.46 of the

Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure (19 CFR 210.42-210.46).
By order of the Commission.
Issued: July 16, 2013.
Lisa R. Barton,
Acting Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2013-17455 Filed 7-19-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122—NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; New Collection; Comments
Requested: Survey of Supervised
Visitation and Safe Exchange
Programs Grantees and Partners

ACTION: 30-Day Notice.

The Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women (OVW) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 78, page 39325, on
May 21, 2013, allowing for a 60 day
comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until August 21, 2013. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-7285.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,

including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Survey of Supervised Visitation and
Safe Exchange Program Grantees and
Partners.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122-XXXX.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the approximately past and current 800
Safe Havens: Supervised Visitation and
Safe Exchange Grant Program
(Supervised Visitation Program)
grantees and their current and former
grant partners. The Supervised
Visitation Program provides an
opportunity for communities to support
the supervised visitation and safe
exchange of children in situations
involving domestic violence, dating
violence, child abuse, sexual assault, or
stalking.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 800 respondents
(approximately past and current 800
Supervised Visitation Program grantees
and their current and former grant
partners) approximately 30 minutes to
complete the survey. The survey will
include 10 questions that will address
demographics of families served, type of
grant, significant outcomes for their
community, and successes and
challenges experienced either under the
grant program or in general. Most of the
questions will be multiple choice or
involve a rating scale while a few will
include narrative responses.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
400 hours, that is approximately 800
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respondents with an estimated
completion time for the form being 30
minutes.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3W-
1407B, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 17, 2013.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA,
United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2013—-17493 Filed 7-19-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122-0025]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of a Currently
Approved Collection; Semi-Annual
Progress Report for the Services To
Advocate for and Respond to Youth
Program

ACTION: 60-Day Notice.

The Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women (OVW) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for “sixty days” until
September 20, 2013. This process is
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR
1320.10.

Written comments concerning this
information collection should be sent to
the Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, Attn: DOJ Desk Officer. The best
way to ensure your comments are
received is to email them to
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov or fax
them to 202-395-7285. All comments
should reference the 8 digit OMB
number for the collection or the title of
the collection. If you have questions
concerning the collection, please Cathy
Poston, Office on Violence Against
Women, at 202-514-5430.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of Currently Approved
Collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi-
Annual Progress Report for Grantees
from the Services to Advocate for and
Respond to Youth Program.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122-0025.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the approximately 45 grantees of the
Services to Advocate for and Respond to
Youth Program. This is the first Federal
funding stream solely dedicated to the
provision of direct intervention and
related assistance for youth victims of
sexual assault, domestic violence,
dating violence and stalking. Overall,
the purpose of the Youth Services
Program is to provide direct counseling,
advocacy, legal advocacy, and mental
health services for youth victims of
sexual assault, domestic violence,
dating violence, and stalking, as well as
linguistically, culturally, or community
relevant services for underserved
populations.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 45 respondents
(grantees from the Services to Advocate
for and Respond to Youth Program)
approximately one hour to complete a
semi-annual progress report. The semi-
annual progress report is divided into
sections that pertain to the different
types of activities in which grantees
may engage. A Services to Advocate for
and Respond to Youth Program grantee

will only be required to complete the
sections of the form that pertain to its
own specific activities.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
90 hours, that is 45 grantees completing
a form twice a year with an estimated
completion time for the form being one
hour.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 1407B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 17, 2013.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA,
United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2013—-17516 Filed 7-19-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122-0024]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of a Currently
Approved Collection Semi-Annual
Progress Report for the Tribal Sexual
Assault Services Program

ACTION: 60-Day Notice.

The Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women (OVW) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for “‘sixty days” until
September 20, 2013. This process is
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR
1320.10.

Written comments concerning this
information collection should be sent to
the Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, Attn: DOJ Desk Officer. The best
way to ensure your comments are
received is to email them to
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov or fax
them to 202-395-7285. All comments
should reference the 8 digit OMB
number for the collection or the title of
the collection. If you have questions
concerning the collection, please Cathy
Poston, Office on Violence Against
Women, at 202—-514-5430.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
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